



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/DRN.16/2021 Complainant/ appellant : Sri Mukul Ch. Deka

Respondent : SPIO, O/o Guwahati Metropolitan Dev. Authority

Date of hearing : 30.9.2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout.

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

<u>ORDER</u> 30.9.2021

- 1. The petitioner Sri Mukul Ch. Deka has filed the RTI petition dated 06.08.2020 before the Chaiman of Guwahati Metropolitan Dev. Authority seeking 6 nos of queries.
- 2. Reportedly on not getting any information, the petitioner filed first appeal petition dated 03.10.2020. Then the petitioner filed second appeal petition dated on 11.02.2021 before the Commission. Accordingly, the date of hearing is fixed today.
- 3. The petitioner Sri Mukul Ch. Deka is present. The public authority i.e. the SPIO of the Guwahati Metropolitan Dev. Authority Sri Hitesh Sarma Medhi is present. The SPIO of the GMDA has submitted a written statement dated 29.9.2021, which is taken into records.
- 4. The written statement submitted by the SPIO appears to be okay but the SPIO does not mention anything on the department/agency, where the sought for information could be available and it is not possible for the petitioner to know the department or agency.
- 5. In light of it, the Commission desires that a convenient date be fixed within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order by the SPIO, GMDA and a responsible officer of GMDA may make a spot visit with the petitioner and submit a report indicating in which department/authority the information relating to RTI queries could be available.

Sd/-

(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ DRN.16/2021

Dtd. 30.9.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Guwahati Metropolitan Development Authority, Bhangagarh, Ghy-5, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Guwahati Metropolitan Development Authority, Bhangagarh, Ghy-5, Assam for information.
- 3. Sri Mukul Ch. Deka, Vill & P.O- Dahi Nagaon, Dist- Darrang, PIN-784529 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam Information Commission